

**No. 20-1621**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

SUSAN BENNETT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL  
EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, AFL-CIO; AFSCME LOCAL 672; MOLINE-COLE  
VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 40; ATTORNEY GENERAL KWAME  
RAOUL, in his official capacity; and ANDREA R. WAINTROOB, chair, JUDY  
BIGGERT, GILBERT O'BRIEN JR., LYNNE SERED, and LARA SHAYNE,  
members, of the Illinois Educational Labor Relations Board, in their official  
capacities,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of Illinois  
No. 4:19-cv-04087  
Honorable Sara Darrow

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND SHORT APPENDIX**

---

Jeffrey M. Schwab  
Liberty Justice Center  
190 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1500  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
Phone: 312-263-7668  
jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    The Union and School District deduct union dues  
    from Bennett’s wages ..... 2

    Council 31 is the exclusive bargaining representative  
    of Bennett ..... 5

    Procedural History ..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

    I. The Union and School District violated Bennett’s  
    First Amendment rights by deducting dues from  
    her paycheck without affirmative consent to waive  
    her right to not pay the Union..... 10

        A. Bennett’s signing of the union membership  
        card before the Supreme Court’s decision in  
        *Janus* does not constitute affirmative consent to  
        waive her right to not pay the Union..... 11

        B. The fact that Bennett voluntarily signed the  
        union membership card does not constitute  
        affirmative consent to waive her right to not  
        pay money to the Union..... 13

        C. Bennett is entitled to declaratory relief and  
        damages in the amount of dues take from her  
        wages without her affirmative consent to waive  
        her right to pay nothing to the Union..... 18

II.	Forcing Bennett to associate with the Union as her exclusive representative violates her First Amendment rights to free speech and freedom of association. ....	22
A.	Forcing Bennett to have the Union serve as her exclusive representative is unconstitutional. ....	22
B.	The District Court’s reliance on <i>Knight</i> is misplaced. ....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31
	REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	25
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy ex rel. Bogash</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937) .....	11
<i>College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	11
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) .....	12
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972) .....	8, 11
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	10, 15, 19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) ..	23
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	8, 11, 14
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	24
<i>Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 349 (1910).....	10
<i>Marshall-Mosby v. Corp. Receivables, Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Mazzei v. Rock-N-Around Trucking, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	23
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	27, 28
<i>Molnar v. Booth</i> , 229 F.3d 593 (7th Cir 2000) .....	11
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) .....	25
<i>Neely v. United States</i> , 546 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	20
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937) .....	11, 15

*Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n of Cal.*, 475 U.S. 1 (1986) ..... 23

*Pasha v. United States*, 484 F.2d 630 (7th Cir. 1973) ..... 20

*Plyler v. Doe*, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 26

*Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley*, 408 U.S. 92 (1972) ..... 25

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind*, 487 U.S. 781 (1988) ..... 25

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees*, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 8, 24

*Romer v. Evans*, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) ..... 26

*Stanley v. Illinois*, 405 U.S. 645 (1972)..... 26

*Tamayo v. Blagojevich*, 526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 9

*Tashjian v. Republican Party*, 479 U.S. 208 (1986)..... 26

*Tulsa Prof’l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope*, 485 U.S. 478 (1988) ..... 21

*United States v. Brady*, 397 U.S. 742 (1970)..... 15-16

*United States v. Lewis*, 342 F. Supp. 833 (E.D. La. 1972) ..... 20

*United States v. Lewis*, 478 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1973) ..... 20

*United States v. Security Industrial Bank*, 459 U.S. 70 (1982) ..... 10

*United States v. Vela*, 740 F.3d 1150 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 16

*West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette*, 319 U. S. 624 (1943)..... 23

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1

115 ILCS 5/11.....	3
115 ILCS 5/3.....	5, 8, 22
115 ILCS 5/7.....	5
115 ILCS 5/8.....	5, 22
